                                                                SUM3452
１                 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
  (and designs) are registered trademarks of SUMSEMI Corporation.
Copyright SUMSEMI Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
500mA Ultra Low Noise LDO for RF and Analog Circuits
DESCRIPTION

All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
ORDER INFORMATION
Model Package Ordering Number Packing Option
SUM3452
DFN1.0 × 1.0-4 SUM3452-XXYB Tape and Reel, 10000
SOT23-5 SUM3452-XXKA5 Tape and Reel, 3000
SOT89-3 SUM3452-XXP Tape and Reel, 1000
*XX: When expressed as 18, the output voltage is 1.8V; when expressed as 30 the output voltage is 3.0V.
PIN CONFIGURATION (Top View)
IN GND EN
NCOUT
1 2 3
45
GND IN OUT
1 2 3
DFN1.0 × 1.0-4                  SOT23-5                       SOT89-3
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin
Symbol Description
DFN1.0 × 1.0-4 SOT23-5 SOT89-3
1 5 3 OUT
Output pin. Bypass a 1 μF ceramic capacitor from this pin
to ground.
2 2 1 GND Ground.
3 3 / EN Enable control input, active high. Do not leave EN floating.
4 1 2 IN
Supply input pin. Must be closely decoupled to GND with
a 1 μF or greater ceramic capacitor.
/ 4 / NC No Connection.
IN EN
GNDOUT
4 3
21
                                                                SUM3452
3                 CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
  (and designs) are registered trademarks of SUMSEMI Corporation.
Copyright SUMSEMI Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
+
-
GND
OUTIN
EN
Current Limit and
Thermal Shutdown
VREF
Gate
Driver
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Input Capacitor
A 1 μF ceramic capacitor is recommended to connect between IN and GND pins to decouple input power
supply glitch and noise. The amount of the capacitance may be increased without limit. This input capacitor
must be located as close as possible to the device to assure input stability and less noise. For PCB layout, a
wide copper trace is required for both IN and GND. The input capacitor should be at least equal to, or greater
than, the output capacitor for good load transient performance.
Output Capacitor
An output capacitor is required for the stability of the LDO. The recommended output capacitance is from 1 μF
to 10 μF, Equivalent Series Resistance (ESR) is from 5 mΩ to 500 mΩ, and temperature characteristics are
X7R or X5R. Higher capacitance values help to improve load/line transient response. The output capacitance
may be increased to keep low undershoot/overshoot. Place output capacitor as close as possible to OUT and
GND pins. With a reasonable PCB layout, the single 1 µF ceramic output capacitor can be placed up to 10 cm
away from the SUM3452 device.
ON/OFF Input Operation
The SUM3452 EN pin is internally held low by a 1 MΩ resistor to GND. The SUM3452 is turned on by setting
the EN pin higher than VIH threshold, and is turned off by pulling it lower than VIL threshold. If this feature is not
used, the EN pin should be tied to IN pin to keep the regulator output on at all time.